GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OFHEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
RAJYA SABHA
QUESTION NOO09.11.2010
ANSWERED ON

STATUS OF OPERATIONALISATION OF AIIMS LIKE INSTITUTES .
76 SHRI  N.K. SINGH

Will the Minister of COALCOALCOALCOALCOALHEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state :-

(a) whether the construction and operationalisation of six All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) like
institutions under the Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY) is running on schedule;

(b) if not, the reasons therefor;
(c) the funds allocated for setting up these institutes and the amount that has been utilized till date; and

(d) the status of upgradation of 13 medical colleges that were identified under this scheme?
ANSWER



THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

(SHRI GHULAM NABI AZAD)

(@) & (b): The civil work for Package | — medical college started at all the sites in last week of May, 2010
and is scheduled to be completed in 15 months except Patna where duration is 18 months. For package Il
— medical college, work started in the middle of September, 2010 and it is scheduled to be completed in 24
months from commencement of work. The civil work at all the six sites is at various stages.

At Rishikesh, the provision of basement for medical college has been deleted due to high water level during
excavation. Consequently, structural analysis has been re-done and designs was got revised by the Design
DPR consultant. At Bhubaneswar, there was resistance from local people for mobilization of activities of the
contractor. As such, the work at Rishikesh and Bhubaneswar site are slightly behind the schedule.

(c): An amount of Rs.622.37 Crore for construction of medical colleges and an amount of Rs.1330.71
Crore for hospital complex in respect of all the six sites were allocated. Mobilization advance of 5% has so
far been released.

(d): Out of 13 institutions, 10 institutions involve both civil work and procurement of medical equipment and
the remaining 3 involve mainly procurement of equipment. Civil work at 4 medical colleges, viz. Trivandrum
Medical College, Bangalore Medical College, Salem Medical College and Sanjay Gandhi Postgraduate
Institute of Medical Sciences, Lucknow has been completed. The work at Nizam Institute of Medical
Sciences, Hyderabad; Jammu Medical College and OPD and Academic Block of Kolkata Medical College is
likely to be completed by December, 2010 and remaining 3 institutions in 2011.

Procurement of medical equipments for all the 13 medical college is expected to be completed by March,
2011.



